

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 13-0151

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL KURT CHILINSKI,

Defendant and Appellant.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the Montana Fifth Judicial District Court,  
Jefferson County, The Honorable Loren Tucker, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

WADE ZOLYNSKI  
Chief Appellate Defender  
KOAN MERCER  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
Office of the Appellate Defender  
139 N. Last Chance Gulch  
P.O. Box 200145  
Helena, MT 59620-0145

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLANT

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
C. MARK FOWLER  
Bureau Chief  
Appellate Services Bureau  
Attorney General's Office  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

MATT JOHNSON  
Jefferson County Attorney  
P.O. Box H  
Boulder, MT 59632

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    OVERBROAD WARRANT.....	13
II.   UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE.....	14
A.   Fourth Amendment, Private-Purposes Violation.....	14
B.   Montana Constitution, Disclosure to Non-Law-Enforcement Violation.....	18
1.   Subjective Expectation of Privacy.....	19
2.   Objectively Reasonable Expectation.....	20
3.   Nature of the State’s Intrusion .....	22
4.   Remedy.....	25
III.  VOID FOR VAGUENESS .....	26
A.   Facially Vague.....	27
B.   Vague As-Applied .....	31
IV.  DENIAL OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE AS TO THE KENNEL’S HISTORICAL CONDITION.....	33

V. FAILURE TO GIVE SPECIFIC UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION.....	35
VI. UNLAWFUL FORFEITURE .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
APPENDIX .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. City of Billings</i> , 239 Mont. 321, 780 P.2d 186 (1989).....	21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	10, 42
<i>Bozeman Daily Chronicle v. City of Bozeman</i> , 260 Mont. 218, 859 P.2d 435 .....	21
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	33, 35
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	33
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999).....	15
<i>Hauge v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2001 MT 255, 307 Mont. 195, 36 P.3d 947.....	13, 14
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	33
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	26
<i>Lauro v. Charles</i> , 219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Lincoln Co. Commn. v. Nixon</i> , 1998 MT 298, 292 Mont. 42, 968 P.2d 1141.....	21
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	17

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	35, 36
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	42
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 MT 214, 357 Mont. 495, 241 P.3d 1045.....	11, 18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Azure</i> , 2008 MT 211, 344 Mont. 188, 186 P.3d 1269.....	37
<i>State v. Baze</i> , 2011 MT 52, 359 Mont. 411, 251 P.3d 122.....	11
<i>State v. Charlie</i> , 2010 MT 195, 357 Mont. 355, 239 P.3d 934.....	11
<i>State v. Fadness</i> , 2012 MT 12, 363 Mont. 322, 268 P.3d 17.....	40, 41
<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489.....	18, 19, 22, 25
<i>State v. Hauer</i> , 2012 MT 120, 365 Mont. 184, 279 P.3d 149.....	33
<i>State v. Hovey</i> , 2011 MT 3, 359 Mont. 100, 248 P.3d 303.....	11
<i>State v. Knudson</i> , 2007 MT 324, 340 Mont. 167, 174 P.3d 469.....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 2004 MT 26, 319 Mont. 362, 84 P.3d 648.....	12
<i>State v. Matz</i> , 2006 MT 348, 335 Mont. 201, 150 P.3d 367.....	36
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 2010 MT 193, 357 Mont. 348, 239 P.3d 929.....	12

<i>State v. Norquay</i> , 2011 MT 34, 359 Mont. 257, 248 P.3d 817.....	12
<i>State v. Price</i> , 2006 MT 79, 331 Mont. 502, 134 P.3d 45.....	12
<i>State v. Pyette</i> , 2007 MT 119, 337 Mont. 265, 159 P.3d 232.....	11
<i>State v. Seader</i> , 1999 MT 290, 297 Mont. 60, 990 P.2d 180.....	13
<i>State v. Stanko</i> , 1998 MT 321, 292 Mont. 192, 974 P.2d 1132.....	passim
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2010 MT 94, 356 Mont. 167, 231 P.3d 79.....	12
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 2009 MT 256, 352 Mont. 1, 215 P.3d 20 .....	12
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 1998 MT 167, 290 Mont. 58, 964 P.2d 713.....	27, 36, 39
<i>State v. Weldy</i> , 273 Mont. 68, 902 P.2d 1(1995) .....	35, 36, 39
<i>State v. West</i> , 2008 MT 338, 346 Mont. 244, 194 P.3d 683.....	12, 27
<i>State v. Wing</i> , 2012 MT 176, 366 Mont. 37, 285 P.3d 469.....	35
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	14, 15, 17

**STATUTES**

**Montana Code Annotated**

§ 44-5-103(13)(f) .....	21
§ 44-5-103(3) .....	21
§ 44-5-301(1) .....	21, 23
§ 44-5-303(1) .....	20, 23
§ 45-5-103(6) .....	21
§ 45-8-211(1) .....	passim
§ 45-8-211(2)(b) .....	10, 41, 42
§ 46-18-201(4) .....	40, 41
§ 46-5-312 .....	40
§ 46-5-312(2) .....	40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**United States Constitution**

Amend. IV .....	13
Amend. V .....	40

**Montana Constitution**

Art. II, § 11 .....	18, 19, 22
Art. II, § 10 .....	18, 19, 22
Art. II, § 26 .....	35
Art. II, § 29 .....	40

**Montana Rules of Evidence**

Rule 401 .....	33
Rule 402 .....	33

**Internet Sources**

Dictionary.com Unabridged, Random House (2013).....	29
